WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient that a By-law as hereinafter set forth should be passed by the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath

NOW THEREFORE IT IS ENACTED by the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath as follows:

THAT the Reeve and Clerk of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath be authorized to execute for and in the name of the said Corporation of the Township of Westmeath a Conveyance from Norman Reid and his wife Victoria Reid bearing date the // day of April A.D.1937 whereby the said Norman Reid conveys to the said Corporation of the Township of Westmeath certain lands and premises in the Township of Westmeath being composed of part of Lot numbered 9 in Concession "A", Coulonge Lake Front of the said Township and expropriated by the said Township for highway purposes of the said Township.

AND the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath hereby further enacts that the said Reeve and Clerk shall be at liberty to affix the Corporate Seal of the Corporation to the said Conveyance, it being understood that the authority hereby conferred upon the said Reeve and Clerk of the said Corporation is to be exercised in conformance with the provisions of the Conveyance submitted to the said Norman Reid for execution

and it being executed for the purpose of obligating the said Corporation to the performance of the conditions in the said Conveyance set forth.

GIVEN under the Seal of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath and passed the // day of April one thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven.

John D. M. Lean

Bej Lace No 187 Norman Reid & Hife april 17et 1939